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STATE OF FLORIDA
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RELATIONS COMMISSION

STEVEN J. DICKEY and
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

POLICE BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION, INC., D/BIA
WEST CENTRAL FLORIDA
POLICE BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION, -

Charging Parties, : Case No. CA-2008-095
v. : FINAL ORDER
DAVID GEE, SHERIFF OF : Order Number: 09U-193
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, : Date Issued: June 23, 2009
FLORIDA, ' : .

Respondent.

R. Jeffrey Stull, Tampa, attorney for charging parties.

Thomas M. Gonzalez.an_d Ernest F. Peluso, Tampa, attorneys for respandent.

On Noﬁember 18, 2008, Steven J. Dickey and the Hillsborough County Police
Benevolent Association, Inc., d/b/a/ West Centra Florida Police Benevolent Association
(PBA), filed an unfair iabor practice charge alleging that David Gee, Sheriff of
Hillsborough County, Florida (Sheriff_), violated Section 447.501(1)(a). Florida Statutes
(2008),1 by su;pending Dickey for five days for engaglng-ln protected concerted activity.
The charge was found sufficient and a hearing officer wa§ appointed.” The Sheriff filed

an answer denying that he violated the Jaw.

' All citatiohs ta the Florida Statutes are to the 2008 edition.
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On February 13, 2009, an evidentiary hearing was held in Tampa. On March 31,
the hearing officer issued his recommended order concluding that the Sheriff did not
c?ommlt an unfair labor practice by suspending Dickey for five days, and ihat ne'ithéi party

- was entitled to an award of atiorney's fees and costs. On April 15, the Charging Parties
| filed ten exceptions. The Sheiriff did not file exceptions, but he filed‘a response to the
Charging Parties' exceptions. A transcript has been filed. '

Prior to addressing the exceptions, we will review the pertinent facts. The PBA
represented a unit of the Sheriffs detention deputies and corporals until it was decertified
in June 2008. Dickey is a corporal and he served as the bargaining unit’s ;Sresideﬁt frorr{
2004 through 2008. One of Dickey's duties as president was to communicate with
bargaining unit members about the progress of collective bargaining negotiations and
legislative issues. The goal was to achieve an executed and ratified @ntract. One
method of communication was through the PBA’s website. Dickey assﬁmed that matters
on thé PBA’s website would be read, printed, or shared with other bargaining unit
members. The PBA’s website is accessibie to any interested person without the need of
a password.

Cﬁief Deputy Jose Docobo is second-in-command in the Sheriffs Office. Docobo
is known and has been known for some time as “The Iceman.” Sheriff personnel,
including Dickey, do not address Docobo as “The lceman” because it is cansidered

"inappropriate to address a high-ranking officer by a nickname.
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On QOclober 5, 2007, Docobo wrote an interoffice memorandum to. “All Detention’
Personnel.” Tha memorandum, which addressed parity pay, stated:

In its most recent newsletter, the PBA continues to state that
the Sheriff's Office has given detention personnel outside of the
bargaining unit parity pay. '

“A perfect example of this is when the Sheriff gave everyone
outside of the bargaining unit in detention parity pay even
though they constantly state that they could never affard to
do this for all detention deputies” (HCSO PBA NEWS,
October 2007).

As a point of clarification, personnel should know that this
statement is absolutely false and misleading. Mo such action has
been taken or even initiated. Anyone who would like to
independently verify this infermation should contact the
Hillsberough County Civil Service Board at 272-5625.

in response to Daocobo’s memorandum, that same day Dickey authored an article
titled, “Dear cheif (sic)‘ Deputy please read” and posted it on the PBA_'s website at
6:56 p.m. Tho article stated, in pertinent part:
i'guess you have not read the after action report from the last ACA
jail audit. This is the HCSO response to ACA standard #7E-03.
The HCSO wrote this. This came from the HCSO, These are
HCSO words. This is NOT PBA talking. Your office put this out.
The HCSO, not the PBA, CLEAR '
Later that same day, Dickey authored an article titled, “The lce Strikes Againl,”
and posted It on the PBA's website at' 11:11 p.m. The article stated: .
Time after time the' ICE MAN puts his foot in his mouth, he speaks
of what he knows nothing of. Why does he speak? | do not know,
maybe he assumes he is getting correct info. He sends out memo

after memo spewing words that should let every one know that he
is getting bad Info. He speaks of contract talks, when he has
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attended none, not one meeting. He speaks of things like parity
pay and says that its a lie that the HCSQ has stated that the jail
lieutenants and jail Captains will get parity pay. ICE MAN it has
been written and submitted by the HCSO to the ACA that
lisutenants and Captains will get parity pay in 2008. Itis in the
report. You should have read this. | know it is a Jail [ssue but it
should be important enough to you to read the tax payers of this
county paid a lot of money for the ACA audit. Please take the time
to read it. Those inside the jall have read it. The Detention Colonel
and the Detention Majors know it is the report. Did the HCSO
detention staff lie to ACA?

You write, why was the PBA membership not given the opportunity
to decide on the contract? What contract? Well | assume that
someone told you we had a contract to vote on? Did no one tell
you that the PBA has tried and tried to get the HCSO back to the
table to talk and the HCSO refused. We are at impasse because
the HCSO would not negotiate, would not come to sit down and
discuss the issues. .Do you understand the process that poorly?

You have been quoted several times as to why the Detention
Sergeants have Deputies and Corporals negotiating for them. Do
you really not know the answer to that? Do you understand the
pracess that poorly? Do you understand the pay proposal from the
HCSO? Do you see that Deputies at step eleven and Corporals at
step six get a 1% pay raise? ' '

Do you understand that the HCSO has one of if not the highest
paid Command staffs in the state? Do you understand the HCSO
is the fourth largest Sheriffs Department in the UNITED STATES
but Detentiop Deputies with the HCSO make less than Polk
County, Pinellas County, Pasco County Manatee County, ETC.
The HCSO can and does spend millions and millions on state of
the art training centers, training offices, ranges, boot camp trailer
parks, shooting ranges, helicopters, Hummers, armored trucks,
rappelling towers, motor homes, Dodge Chargers, gun boats,
polished-AR-15’s that sit in a safe, full size commaercial air planes,
and driving pads that used enough asphalt to pave all the roads in
some small towns. When is train coming to the station? Any dates
on the completion of the training city block? But the HCSQ Jail
Deputy makes less than the POLK COUNTY DEPUTY!

4
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Please, do not tell me about the federal grant money. | have heard
that line before. Along with the line about the money the HCSO
sends back to the County not being real money!

Bottom line educate yourself. Ask scmeone other than the one's
who have been blowing smoke up your wazoo in the past.

Steve Dickey
After an investigation, the Sheriff suspended Dickey for five days because he
determined that the articles contained insubordinate statements in violation of
Rule 4.1.09, “Public Disparagement.” This rule states:
Sheriff's Office personnel shall not publicly criticize or ridicule the
Sheriff’s Office, its policies, or ather personnel by speech, writing,
or other expression, where such speech, writing, or other
expression is defamatory, obscene, unlawful, is intended to under-
mine the effectiveness of the Sheriff's office, is insubordinate, oris
made with reckiess disregard for truth.
In the Charging Parties’ first seven exceptions, they assert that the hearing officer
failed to adopt certain of their proposed findings. The Commission will require additional

fact findlng only when a fact that is allegedly omitted is essential to the ultimate deter-
mination and appears to have been overlooked, See, e.a., Forresgter v. Careg; Servig
Ccmmlssmn, 361 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), cert. den., 368 So. 2d 1366 (Fla.
1979). We have reviewed the proposed findings identiﬁed in these exceptions and
conclude that they are incorporated in the hearfng officer's facts, unnecessary, or not

supported by the record evidence. Thus, exceptions one through seven are denled.
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In exceptions eight and nine, the Charging Par.ﬂes challenge the hearing officer's
conclusions that ‘Iﬁickey was not engaged in protected concerted activity when he wrote
the two articles and that the Sheriff did not commit an unfair labor practice by suspending |
Dickey. A charging party alleging that an employer has disciplined an employee for |
engaging in prot?cged concerted activity must prove by a preponderance of the evidence
that the conduct was protected and that the conduct was a substantial or motivatirig
factor in the discipline taken by the employer. If fhe action taken by the employer was
motivated by a non-permissible reason, the burden shifts to the employer to show that,
lnotwithstanding the existence of factors relating to protected activity, it would have made
the same decision anyway. Pasg- County School Board v, PERC, 353 So. 2d 108, 117
(Fla. 1st DCA 1971'3). |
' Dickey argues that he was engaged in protected concerted activity when he wrots
the two articles that were published on the PBA website and th_at the statements in the
articles did not cause his conduct to lose its protection. The hearing officer concluded
that Dickey was engaged in concerted activity when he wrote the fwo articles becagse
they dealt with contractual matters. However, in determining that Dickey's wiiting of the
articles "exceeded the.bounds of protected activity,” the hearing officer stated, “Not only
is the tone of Dickey's articles, particularly the secand one, disrespectful, but the articles
are a personal attack dirécted agalinst Docobo. | infer that Dickey's statements were

| meant to disparage and belittle Docobo in the eyes of his subordinates. Such
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disparagement and belitting is unacceptable and cahnot be tolerated in a paramilitary
organization.”

We agree with the hearing officer that Dickey was engaged .In concerted activity
when he wrote the two articles. However, for the following reasons, we reject the
remainder of the hearing officer's analysis and conclude that Dickey’s writing of the
articles was prote'ctec! activity and the activity did not lose its protection because of the
statements in the articles.

Public employees have the right “to engage in concerted activities not prohibited
by law, for the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection.”

§ 447, 301(3) Fla Stat.; DeMarois v, Military Park Fire gontrol Tax District No. 4, 7 FPER
11 12065 (1981), aff'd, 411 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982). Employees may use any
means they choose to engage in protected concerted aclivity unless tﬁe method chosgn
is specifically prohibited by law or so opprobrious that the action is indefensible.

Communications Workers of America, Local 3172 v, City of Largo, 8 FPER 1] 13043 at 67

(1981). Moreover, an employer may not specify the means through which employees

engage in protected concerted activity. ]d, at 67.

In United Faculty of Palm Be_a_gﬂ Junlor College v. District Board of Trustees of

Palm Beach Junior College, 11 FPER 1 16101 at 327 (1985), aff'd, 489 So. 2d 749 (Fla.
4th DCA 1986); the Commission stated: '
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We must broadly construe proviéions which protect the rights of
public-employees to speak freely and to engage in protected
concerted activity under § 447.301(3), especially-in view of |
statutory and policy cansiderations encouraging robust and open
discussion of labor relations matters. See §§ 447.501(3) and
447.605(2), Fla. Stat.
Thus, there is a “very high degree of protection for speech uttered in the context of public
sector labor-management relations.” Id. at 324. ‘
Notwithstanding the high degree of protection for speech In the puhlic arena, the
" Commission held in Palm Beach Junior College that public employees’ free spaech
rights are not unlimited. For example, the Commission noted that employees use of
threatening language, libelous speech, and language which constitutes extortion or
bribéry is not permitfed. 1d. at 324. In addition, “language which creates a real threat of
immediate disruption in the workplace” is not protectéd, and. intemperate, abusive, or
insulting language loses its protection If itis likely to cause disruption in the workplace.
1d. at 324-325. '
The facts in Palm Beach Junior College are similar to the facts here. There,
college emp!oyeéslunion officials sent survey results to high-ranking state ofﬁé:ials inan
attempt to receive more favorable treatment at the bargaining table. The survey results
contained disparaging, critical, and insulting comments about the college’s présidant and
its board of trustees. The callege disciplined the employees for sending the survey

results. The Commission determined that employees sending survey results to state

officlals in an effort to improve the lot of unit members was protected concerted activity.
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in addition, the comments in the surveys were not so “offensive, .defamatory or
opprobrious” that the employees’ conduct lost its protection. |d. at 325. Thus, the
college commitied an unfair labor practice by disciplining the employees for engaging in
protected concerted activity. ' | | |

Here, in his role as the PBA bargaining unit president, Dickey wrate two articles on
his off-duty time which were published on a non-Sherlif webslite. - The articles were
responding to memoranda and statements from Chief Deputy Docobtla, a public employer
representative. We acknowledge that the articles contain disparaging, belittling, anq
insubordinate statements about Docobo. However, we reject the Sheriff’s argument that

theée type of statements cause otherwlise protected activity to jose its protection bé'cause

their mere publishing may disrupt the paramilitary workplace. In Southwest Florida

Police Benevolent Association, Inc. v. City of North Port, 15 FPER 1] 20179 (1989), a

police officer was disciplined for failing to follow the chéin‘ of command because he
spoke to a city commissioner about unit members’ concemns with.a change In the
paycheck distribution procédure and signed a petition presented to city officials. Thé city
argued that the police officer's activity lost its protection because a breach of the chain of
command could have created potential danger for disrupting the police department's
operations. While 1he Commission agreed with the city that an acﬁvity may lose its
protection by creating a threat of disrupiion in the workplace, the Commission rejected

' tl{e clty's aréument Secaus_e it falled to present evidence that the potential actually

existed there. Thus, the Commission declined 1o "create an exception to the broad

9
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scope of proteéﬂon afforded the exercise of employees’ concerted activity, solely
because the employees are police officers who went oulsi.de the department’s chain of
command....” Id, at 375.

Likewise, absent evidence about disruption in the workplace, we will not
eviscerate the broad scope of protection afforded the exercise of' employees’ concerted
activity merely becaué\é Dickey is a deputy sheriff ih a paramilitary organizaﬁon.

In prior cases where the Gommission has determined that otherwise pro'tected conduct
lost its protection, competent subétanﬁa| evidence was presented to support the basis for
removing the protection. For example, in Moakley'v. City of Melbourne, 25 FPER

9 30071 (1999), the Commission found that the employses’ conduct lost its protection
because other employees were prevented from performing their duties. In M

of Auburndale, 24 FPER 9] 29243 at 390 (1998), per curiam affd, 731 So. 2d 1282 (Fla.

2d DCA 1999), the employer presented evidence to show that the employee physically
threatened his supervisor. The Cor;wmisslon det'ermineq in ATU, Local 15679 v. City of

" Gainesville, 19 FPER Y 24083 (1993), that the employee's conduct was not profected
because it constituted a refusal to follow a superior's direct order.

Here, the Sheriff did not present any evidence to show that the statements in the
articles created a real threat of immediate disruption in the workplace or were likely to
cause disruption in the workplace. Moreover, there is'no evidence that Dickey refused to
follow a supervisor's direct or.der, the statements were false or defamatory, or that the

statements contained threats of physical violence or coercion or constituted extortion or

10
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k bribery. Based upon the foregoing, we conclude that Dickey engaged in prétected
concerted activity whe_n he wrote the two articles which were published on the PBA
website. In‘ addition, the statements iﬁ the articles did not cause Dickey’s activitsf to lose
its protection. Thus, we must apply the remainder of 1hé Pascp test to determine
whether the Sheriff committed an um’lair labor practice. Pgsg' County School Board v.
PERC, 353 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) ‘

The ne_;xt issue is whether Dickey’s conduct was a substantial or motivating factor
in the Sheriff's decision to suspend him for five days, and if it was, whether the Sheriff
would havc_e taken.the same action anyway. |d. at 117. The Sheriff argues that he did
nal suspend Dickey for protected conduct, but rather becéuse he viclated Rule 4.1 .09,
We reject the Sheriff's argument.

The hearlng officer stated in finding eleven that Dickey's rule violation was based
on the two arlicles he authored and posted on the PBA's website. Thu;s, the conduct
which the Sheriff relied on to find a violation of Rule 4.1.09 was Dickéy's protected
acfivity. 1n addition, there was no ather reason articulated by the Sheriff for Dickey's
suspension. Therefore, absent the protected activity, Dickey would not have boen
suspended. In sum, Dickey’s suspension was “inextricably linked” to his protected

actlvity on behalf of the bargaining unit members. Communications Workers of America,

Local 3172 v. City of Largo, 8 FPER 1] 13043 at 68 (1981). Thus, the Sheriff violated
Section 447.501(1)(a), Florida Statutes, by suspending Dickey far engaging in protected

. activity. The Charging Parties' exceplions eight and nine are granted.

11
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In exception ten, the Charging Parties assert that the hearlng officer erred in
@eny'mg them an award of attorney’s fees and costs. Secﬁon 447 .503(8)(c), Florida
Statutes, pro\;ides that the Commission has the discrefion to award altorney's fees ar‘\d
coéts to a prevailing party whenever it determines that such an award is appropriate.“
Given our conclusion that the Charging Parties proved that the Sheriff committed an
unfair labor practice, they are eligible for an award of fees as a prevailing party.

A prevailing charging party is entitied to an award of fees_lf the charged party
knew or should have known that its conduct was unlawful. See DeMarois v. Mi_litag Park
Fire Contro! Tax District No. 4, 7 FPER { 12065 (1981). affd, 411 So. 2d 944 (Fla.

" 41h DCA 1982). Although the Commission’s case law is well established that an
employer is prohibited from disciplining an employee for engaging 1h protected concerted
activity, this case was more difficult than the typical discrimination case. There was a
Jegitimate and significant dispute about whéther Dickey's activity lost its protected status
because of the language he used ih the articles. The &if‘ficulty of the Issueis highlightéd ' ,
by the fact that the héaring officer found that Dickey's conduct was not protected, and
thus the Sheriff did not cammit an unfair labor practice. Therefore, under the facts
presented here, we exarcise our discretion and conclude that it is not apprdpriate to-

" award aftorney's fees fo the Charging Parties. - Exception ten is denied. '

- Upon review of the complete record, including the transcript, we conclude that the
hearing officer’s findings of fact are supported by competent substantial evidenpe

| received in a proceéding which satisfied the essential requirements of law. Thus, we |

12
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adopt ;(hose findings. § 120.57(1){l), Fla. Stat. ‘For the reasons set fbrth above, we
substitute our analysis for the hearing officer's analysls.

Accordingly, the Sheriff is ORDERED to:

1, Cease and desis! from:
'a. Suspending employees for engag ing in protected concerted
activity; and
b. In any like or related manner, interfering with, restraining, or

coercing public employees in the exercise of any rights
guaranteed them by Chapter 447, Part I, Flonda Statutes.

2. Take the following affirmative action

" a. Rescind the five-day suspension imposed on Steven J
Dickey and pay him back pay;

b. Post immediately, in conspicuous locations where notices to
PBA bargaining unit employees were customarily posted,
copies of the attached notice to employees The Sheriff
shall ensure these notices remain posted for sixty consecu-
tive days and the notices are not altered, defaced, or
covered by other material. Copies of the noatice shall be
signed by the Stieriff's authorized representative prior to
posting; and

c. Notify the Pu bllc Employees Reélations Commission in
: writing, within twenty calendar days from the issuance of this’
order, of the steps that the Sheriff has taken to comply with
its ‘contents.

2 the event the Commission’s order is appealed and affirmed by the district court
of appeal, the words in the notice “posted by order of the Public Employees Relations
Commission” shall Immediately be followed by the words “affirmed by the district court of
appeal.”

13
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This order may be appealed to the approprlaée district court of appeal. A notice of
appeal must be received by the Commission and the district court of appeal within thirty
days from the date of this order. Except in ca;ses of indigency, the court will requgre a
filing fee and the Commission will require payment for preparing the record on a:;peal.
Further expl.anation of the right to appeal is provided in ‘Sectior\s 120.68 and 447.504,
Florida Statutes (2008), and the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

" Itis so ordered.
RAY, Chair, VARN and DELGADO, Comimissianers, concur.

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that this dbcument was filed and a copy served on each -

patyon __ [y and 23 , 2009.

B\?;WW——-.- ..

0 Clerk

/bjk

14



Jun 23 2009 3:35PM R. Jeffrey Stull, P.A. 8132510974 rp-16

Fax:850~-488-9704 Jun 23 2009 02:2ipm PO15/016

~NOTICETO
EMPLOYEES

-POSTED PURSUANT TO AN ORDER OF THE.
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RELATIONS COMMISSION

AN AGENCY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

AFTER A HEARING IN WHICH ALL PARTIES HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT EVIDENCE,
THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RELATIONS COMMISSION HAS DETERMINED THAT | HAVE
VIOLATED THE LAW AND | HAVE BEEN CRDERED TO POST THIS NOTICE. tINTEND TO ABIDE.
BY THE FOLLOWING:

| WILL NOT suspend employees for engaging in protected concerted activity.

I WILL NOT in any like or related manner interfere with, restrain, or coerce public employees in’
the exercise of any rights guaranteed them under Chapter 447, Part Il, Florida Statutes.

| WILL rescind the five-day suspension imposed on Steven J. Dickey and pay him back pay.

David Gee, Sheriff of Hillsborough County, Florida

DATE . BY TITLE

THIS IS AN OFFICIAL NOTICE AND MUST NOT BE DEFACED BY ANYONE

This notice must remaln posted for 60 consecutive days from the date of posting and must not be
 altered, defaced, or covered by any other material.

Any questions concerning this notice or compliance with its provlslons may be directed to the

Commission,

uLP)
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NOTICE
EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 10, 2003

Facsimile Signature of Public - Officials Act,
l;'"St'uan}l :g gf F?I:ir‘;g;mStatutes, this order is being issued to you gy
ec;oq deiivéry You will NOT receive & duplicate paper cg]:}ymg
facﬁ m‘f cordingli/ please retain this facsimile as your cqmii Oli
mz ' Iic ou have; encountered problems with the electronic oe ng
g; tehré cosyl)y please contact the Commission's Clerk at (850)

8641.

'



